
 

Please contact Cherry Foreman on 01270 529736 E-Mail: cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
Or   Julie Zientek on 01270 529641 E-Mail:  julie.zientek@congleton.gov.uk  
with any apologies or requests for further information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a 
member of the public  
 
 

Cheshire East Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 12th August, 2008 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 items 
will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the agenda and at 
the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal or prejudicial 

interest in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Question Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Rules 11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of 

the public to address the Committee on any matter relating to its work. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
(Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting.) 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2008. 

 
Minutes attached. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Key Decision (See text of Report) Shared Services: Principles, Governance and Functions  
(Pages 9 - 46) 

 
 To consider a report on shared pan-Cheshire services. 

 
Report of the Joint Implementation Team attached. 
 

6. Key Decision CE06 - School Admission Forum  (To Follow) 
 
 To consider a report of the Block Lead, People. 

 
7. Key Decision (See text of Report) Residential and Nursing Care Contracts  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report on the contract for residential & nursing care for adults and older people. 

 
Report of the Block Lead, People attached. 
 

8. Key Decision (See text of Report) Progressing the Extra Care Strategy across Cheshire  
(Pages 51 - 62) 

 
 To consider a report on the extra care housing strategy for older people. 

 
Report of the Block Lead, People attached. 
 

9. Waste Treatment PFI Contract: Nominations to Joint Board  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
 To consider the nominations to the Joint Board for the Waste Treatment PFI Contract. 

 
Report of the County Manager, Waste and Planning attached. 
 

10. Schedules of Consent  (To Follow) 
 
 To consider a report of the Interim Monitoring Officer. 

 
11. Progress Report  (Pages 65 - 74) 
 
 To consider a report on progress made against key milestones, and highlighting the next 

steps for the coming months. 
 
Report of the Policy Support Team attached. 
 

12. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda has been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matter may be determined with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Cabinet may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
(Paragraph 4 concerns information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter 
arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under, the authority.) 
 
 
 
 



PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS EXCLUDED 
 
13. Key Decision CE09 - Workforce Disaggregation/Aggreggation  (Pages 75 - 82) 
 
 To consider a report on the processes which will be followed to aggregate and disaggregate 

the workforce of the seven existing authorities to the two new Councils. 
 
Report of Lead Officer, HR Group, attached. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
held on Thursday, 17th July, 2008 

at the Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Brown, P Findlow, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae, 
P Mason and B Silvester 
 
Visiting Councillors present – Councillors Lesley Smetham and David Neilson 

 
 

21 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies were received.  
 

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Minute 25 (Transforming Learning Communities) 
Councillors David Brickhill, Paul Findlow and Peter Mason declared personal 
interests in this item by virtue of being Members of Cheshire County Council. 
In accordance with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item.   
 
Minute 26 (Office Accommodation for the New Council) 
Councillors David Brown and Roland Domleo declared personal interests in this 
item by virtue of being Members of Congleton Borough Council.  In accordance 
with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item.   
 
Minute 33 (Waste Disposal and Waste Treatment PFI Contract) 
Councillors David Brickhill, Paul Findlow and Peter Mason declared personal 
interests in this item by virtue of being Members of Cheshire County Council. 
In accordance with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item.   
 
 

23 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Transforming Learning Communities 
Questions were submitted on proposals for Bollington St Johns CE Primary 
School provision in Bollington.  Councillor Paul Findlow responded and confirmed 
that a written copy of his response would be provided.   
 
Waste Disposal and Waste Treatment PFI Contract 
Brian Cartwright the Chairman of CHAIN (Cheshire Against Incineration) and 
Liam Byrne each submitted questions on this subject.  In addition a further 
question was raised by Mr Byrne regarding the reason for this item being 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



considered in the exempt section of the agenda.  The Chairman confirmed that 
the reasons for the report being considered as an exempt item were set out in the 
agenda. Councillor David Brickhill responded to the other questions and 
confirmed that a written copy of his response would be provided.   
 
 

24 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2008 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

25 KEY DECISION CE02 - TRANSFORMING LEARNING COMMUNITIES  
 
(Councillors David Brickhill, Paul Findlow and Peter Mason had declared 
personal interests in this item.  In accordance with the Constitution they remained 
in the meeting during its consideration.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report Cheshire County Council’s Director of 
Children’s Services detailing a number of high profile important issues relating to 
the Transforming Learning Communities review of Macclesfield.   
 
The Cabinet was informed that since the report had been prepared the decision 
sought by the Portfolio Holder had been amended to take account of 
representations received from the local community.  A copy of the amended 
decision sought was circulated. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
For the reasons set out in the report and as now reported: - 
 
The shadow Cheshire East Council Cabinet offers the following advice to the 
County Council’s Children’s Services Executive: 
 
(i) Macclesfield TLC 
  
a) The Council warmly welcomes
[...]
 should maintain a full presence in the existing offices in the 

principal communities of East Cheshire so as to maximise its accessibility 
to the public and sustain the positive economic effects of such presence.   

 
 

27 CULTURE AND VALUES - TRANSITION AND BEYOND  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Human Resources Joint 
Transition Project on a set of common transitional values to guide the period up 
to vesting day.  The report also included options for a set of core organisational 
values for Cheshire East as an important step towards building a positive high 
performance culture for the new Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That support be given to the common transitional values proposed in 
paragraph 8.4 of the report and to the adoption of these by the Blocks and 
Joint Transition Projects supporting Cheshire East as outlined in 
paragraph 8.5. 

 

2. That approval be given to the draft core values options of ASPIRE 
for the new Authority, outlined in Paragraph 7.2 of the report, with a 
view to wider consultation.   

 
28 SECTION 24 APPLICATIONS FOR CONSENT  

 
Consideration was given to a joint report of the Interim Monitoring Officer and the 
Interim Chief Finance Officer on Section 24 Specific Consents issued under 
delegated powers since the last meeting.  It was reported that one delegated 
delegated had been made in respect of the sale of land and buildings at Oakdean 
Court, Wilmslow. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

29 DISAGGREGATION OF SPECIFIC GRANTS AND FORMULA GRANT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Interim Chief Finance Officer.  The 
report detailed the Specific Grants that had been allocated by various 
Government Departments and other funding bodies to Cheshire County Council 
for 2009/10 and 2010/11 and that were now required to be disaggregated.  The 
report set out the mechanism for this and how it would be
[...]
PORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Policy Support Team on progress 
made against key milestones, and highlighting the next steps for the coming 
months. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That the progress during June, detailed in Appendix 1, be noted. 
 

Page 5



2. That the revised milestones listed at the end of Appendix 1, be 
acknowledged. 

 
3. That the activities to be undertaken throughout July and August, detailed 

in appendix 2, be noted. 
 

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
  
(Paragraph 3 concerns information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
Paragraph 4 concerns information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under, the authority.) 
 
 
 

33 KEY DECISION CE04 - WASTE DISPOSAL AND WASTE TREATMENT PFI 
CONTRACT (PARAGRAPH 3)  
 
(Councillors David Brickhill, Paul Findlow and Peter Mason had declared 
personal interests in this item.  In accordance with the Constitution they remained 
in the meeting during its consideration.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the County Waste and Planning Manager 
for the People Block which highlighted a number of key waste disposal issues 
and recommending a way forward.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the reasons set out in the report: -  
 
That with minor amendments the recommendation be approved. 
 
 

34 SEVERANCE PROVISIONS (PARAGRAPH 4)  
 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by the Human Resources Joint 
Transition Project on arrangements in relation to severance provisions and the 
use of discretions within it for non teaching employees in the new Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

Page 6



That Council be recommended to approve the recommendations contained in the 
report. 
 

35 SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE/ORGANISATIONAL DESIGN 
(PARAGRAPH 4)  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Cheshire County Council Lead Officer 
on the top level management structure and organisational design of the Cheshire 
East Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the recommendations in the report be approved and that the Joint 
Implementation Team be requested to develop the principles in Appendix 2. 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.00 noon 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST 
 

CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
12 August 2008 

Report of: Joint Implementation Team 
Title: Shared Services: Principles, Governance and Functions 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To address the issue of shared pan-Cheshire services 
 
2.0 Decision Required 

  
2.1 Cabinet is recommended in respect of the report appended in line with 

recommendations from the Joint Liaison Committee held on 1 August 2008 to 
 

(i) Endorse the six key principles underpinning Shared Services (section 3.4) with 
an additional principle that any Inter-Authority Agreements contain clear service 
standards and performance management mechanisms 

 
(ii) Consider the three governance models and endorse the constitutional model as 

the primary governance mechanism for Cheshire (sections 3.5 - 3.70 and 
Appendix A) 

 
(iii) Agree the functions identified by officers as potential candidates for a short-term, 

transitional Shared Service (Appendix C) subject to:- 
 

a) Item 9 School Admissions.  Given the close relationship between the School 
Admissions process and the management of Appeals, it is proposed that a 
phased approach also be adopted to disaggregating the appeals service 
until 31 August 2009. 

b) Appendix B Research and Intelligence: Defer a decision on the Research 
and intelligence service pending further investigation. 

 
(iv) Agree the functions identified by officers as potential candidates for a pan-

Cheshire Shared Service (Appendix D) subject to: 
 

a) Item 15: Civil Protection/Emergency Planning:  Consideration during 2009-
10 of the scope for joint working with Halton, Warrington and other 
members of the Joint Resilience Forum 

b) Item 16: Occupational Health: Reviewing the joint arrangements after the 
first year of operation. 

c) Item 17: Procurement 
(i) Strategic procurement - to receive a more detailed report at the next 

Joint Liaison Committee on the recommended service delivery 
approach for Strategic Procurement; 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



(ii) Operation Procurement (Procure-to-Pay):  to be considered as part of 
the independent review of the shared back office (see para 2.1 (v) 
below); and 

(iii) CBS Supplies: consideration of CBS Supplies operating in the short-
term as part of any shared back office arrangements (see para 2.1 (v) 
below) with a review of CBS Supplies during 2009-10 to consider the 
future of the service. 

d) Item 19: Youth Offending Team : Consideration during 2009-10 of the 
scope for joint working with the Halton and Warrington Joint YOT. 

e) Item 20: Libraries Specialist and Support Services : Reviewing the joint 
arrangements after the first year of operation. 

f) Add Item 25: County Farms: To recommend retaining this small specialised 
service as a pan-Cheshire service subject to reviewing the joint 
arrangements after the first year of operation. 

 
(v) Agree the further work required to address the issue of the shared back office 

(section 3.66).  
 
3.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs 
 
3.1 See appended report 
 
4.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 See appended report 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 See appended report 
 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 See appended report 
 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
7.1 The appended report sets out the analysis undertaken by officers on behalf of the “full” 

Joint Implementation Team in terms of options for service disaggregation. The report 
was considered by the Joint Liaison Committee on 1 August when a consensus was 
reached on the recommendations set out in section 2 above. 

 
7.2 The decision on this matter falls within the definition of a key decision and would 

normally be expected to be included within the Forward Plan which is published 
monthly and includes details of key decisions to be made during the four month 
period ahead. However, this decision can still be made where the procedure 
contained in Rule 12 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in the Constitution 
has been followed. This provides that where the decision has to be taken by such a 
date that it is impracticable to defer the decision until it can be included in the next 
Forward Plan, the Monitoring Officer must inform the Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee of the matter to which the decision is to be made, copies of the notice 
have been made available to the public at the shadow council's offices, and at least 
five clear working days have elapsed since the Monitoring Officer has complied with 

Page 10



those obligations. In this case, the necessary procedure has been followed, and 
accordingly, the Cabinet may take the decision. 

 
8.0 Overview of Day One, Year One and Term One Issues 
 
8.1 See appended report 
 
9.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 See appended report 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Mason 
Officer: Alistair Jeffs 
Tel No: 01244 972228 
Email: Alistair.Jeffs@cheshire.gov.uk 
 
Background Documents: 
Shared services option templates 
Documents are available for inspection at County Hall, Chester  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE WEST AND CHESTER AND CHESHIRE EAST 
Joint Liaison Committee 
__________________________________________________________________
__ 
 
Date of meeting: 1 August 2008 
Report of: Joint Implementation Team (Full)   
Title: Shared Services: Principles, Governance, and Functions 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The following report seeks to address the issue of Shared pan-Cheshire 

Services by: 
 

           (i) providing some potential principles underpinning the selection, 
design and delivery of Shared Services in Cheshire;  

 
 (ii) outlining the three main governance models available for Shared 

Services; 
 

(iii) summarising the functional areas that have been identified to date 
as 

potential candidates for a Shared Service on a pan-Cheshire basis. 
 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 The Joint Liaison Committee are asked to: 

 
(i)  Endorse the six key principles underpinning Shared Services (section 

3.4) 
 

(ii) Consider the three governance models and endorse the constitutional 
model as the primary governance mechanism for Cheshire. (sections      
     3.5 - 3.70 and Appendix A) 

 
(iii) Agree the functions identified by officers as potential candidates for a 

short-term, transitional Shared Service (Appendix C) 
 
(iv) Agree the functions identified by officers as potential candidates for a 

pan-Cheshire Shared Service (Appendix D) 
 
(vi) Agree the further work required to address the issue of the shared back 

office (section 3.66) 
 

[...]
inciple of a lead Authority with an appropriate division of procurement costs and 
resources. 

 
7.3 Establishing Preferred Partners for Extra Care 
 
 To progress extra care development beyond the PFI route, Cheshire County Council 

Members have agreed to secure ‘preferred partners’ who can be approached as 
future sites are identified. This work is in its early stages, and Members of the new 
authorities are asked to endorse its continuation to establish partners who could 
work with the new Authorities post April 2009. 

 
8.0 Recommendation 
  
That Members: 
 
8.1.1 Agree to support the development of an Inter Authority Agreement for one Authority 

to monitor and manage the Round 3 Private Finance Initiative Contract. 
 

8.1.2 Agree to support the proposal to assign to the new Council the benefit of the five 
year Care and Support Contract awarded to Housing 21 until 2013, with each 
Council meeting the costs of care at the sites within its boundaries. 
 

8.1.3 Endorse the completion of the Round 5 Private Finance Initiative Outline Business 
Case, and the securing of an option on a fourth site. 
 

8.1.4 Agree in principle to progress an Inter Authority Agreement to progress the Round 5 
bid via a single authority on the basis that full details would be presented to 
Members at the time of the Outline Business Case submission. 
 

8.1.5 Endorse the work to secure ‘Preferred Providers’, with a view to the new Authorities 
utilising such Providers. 

 

Page 60



8.1.6 8.1.6   that a Member from each of the new Authorities accept an invitation to attend 
the Public Private Partnership Panel for Extra Care Housing which meets quarterly 
to give strategic direction to the Extra Care strategy 
 

9.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
9.1 To progress the extra care housing strategy in Cheshire until the 31st March 2009 

and thereafter in Cheshire West and Chester Council and Cheshire East Council. 
 
For further information: 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor 
Offic
[...]
inancial 

Strategy 

Update

Medium Term 

Financial 

Strategy 

Update

Medium Term 

Financial 

Strategy 

Update

Medium Term 

Financial 

Strategy 

Update

Medium Term 

Financial 

Strategy 

Update

Corp Plan and 

Medium Term 

Performance 

& Financial 

Plan agreed 

by Shadow 

Council

Define Area & 

Neigh. 

Working and 

Community 

Empowerment 

Principles

Initial 

Financial 

Cost 

Envelope 

2009/10

Develop a 

high level 

ICT protocol

Options on 

office 

locations, 

headquarters 

& FMW

IiP 

arrangement

s for new 

Authority 

(moved from 

Jul-Nov)

Culture & 

Values of 

new Council 

(moved from 

Jul-Sept)

Area & Neigh 

Working – 

consultation 

with 

community 

commences

Disaggregate 

County 

Budget, 

Assets & 

liabilities & 

formula grant

Draft 

Sustainable 

Community 

Strategy 

(New)

Version: 16 TR

Updated by: TR  04.08.08

P
a
g
e

 7
4



Agenda Item 13Page 75
By virtue of paragraph(s) 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Key Decision (See text of Report) Shared Services: Principles, Governance and Functions
	shared services final1

	7 Key Decision (See text of Report) Residential and Nursing Care Contracts
	8 Key Decision (See text of Report) Progressing the Extra Care Strategy across Cheshire
	9 Waste Treatment PFI Contract: Nominations to Joint Board
	11 Progress Report
	Programme Milestone Plan _East 040808

	13 Key Decision CE09 - Workforce Disaggregation/Aggreggation



Minutes of the meeting


 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet 
Held on Tuesday, 12th August, 2008 

at  Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor W Fitzgerald (Chairman) 
Councillor R Domleo (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brickhill, D Brown, F Keegan, A Knowles, J Macrae, P Mason and 
B Silvester 
 
Visiting Councillors Present – Councillors Miss C M Andrew, L Gilbert and Mrs L 
Smetham. 

 
36 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Findlow. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Minute 40 (Key Decision – Shared Services: Principles, Governance and 
Functions) 
Minute 41 (Key Decision CE06 – School Admission Forum 
Minute 42 (Key Decision – Residential and Nursing Care Contracts 
Minute 43 (Key Decision – Progressing the Extra Care Strategy across Cheshire) 
Minute 48 (Key Decision – Workforce Disaggregation/Aggregation 
Councillors D Brickhill and P Mason declared personal interests in these items by 
virtue of being Members of Cheshire County Council.  In accordance with the 
Constitution they remained in the meeting during consideration of these items. 
 

38 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

39 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2008 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

40 KEY DECISION (SEE TEXT OF REPORT) - SHARED SERVICES: 
PRINCIPLES, GOVERNANCE AND FUNCTIONS  
 
(Councillors D Brickhill and P Mason had declared personal interests in this item.   
In accordance with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during its 
consideration.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Joint implementation Team on shared 
pan-Cheshire services. It was reported that at the meeting of the Joint Liaison 
Committee on 1 August 2008 the recommendations now made to Cabinet had 
been approved.  In considering the report it was agreed that the wording of the 



decisions requested in 4(a) and (d) be amended to show that the arrangements 
would be reviewed after the first year of operation in line with the other 
recommendations in that part of the decision. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report and as now stated: - 
 
That approval be given to the decision requested and that  
 

1. The six key principles underpinning Shared Services (section 3.4) be 
endorsed with an additional principle that any Inter-Authority Agreements 
contain clear service standards and performance management 
mechanisms. 

 
2. That of the three governance models the constitutional model be 

endorsed as the primary governance mechanism     for Cheshire 
(sections 3.5 - 3.70 and Appendix A). 

 
3. That agreement be given to the functions identified by officers as 

potential candidates for a short-term, transitional       Shared Service 
(Appendix C) subject to:- 

 
a) Item 9 School Admissions.  Given the close relationship between 

the School Admissions process and the management of Appeals, 
it is proposed that a phased approach also be adopted to 
disaggregating the appeals service until 31 August 2009. 

b) Appendix B Research and Intelligence: Defer a decision on the 
Research and intelligence service pending further investigation. 

 
4. That agreement be given to the functions identified by officers as 

potential candidates for a pan-Cheshire Shared       Service (Appendix D) 
subject to: 

 
a) Item 15: Civil Protection/Emergency Planning:  Consideration 

during 2009-10 of the scope for joint working with Halton, 
Warrington and other members of the Joint Resilience Forum: 
Reviewing the joint arrangements after the first year of operation. 

b) Item 16: Occupational Health: Reviewing the joint arrangements 
after the first year of operation. 

c) Item 17: Procurement 
(i) Strategic procurement - to receive a more detailed report at 

the next Joint Liaison Committee on the recommended 
service delivery approach for Strategic Procurement; 

(ii) Operation Procurement (Procure-to-Pay):  to be considered 
as part of the independent review of the shared back office 
(see para 2.1 (v) below); and 

(iii) CBS Supplies: consideration of CBS Supplies operating in 
the short-term as part of any shared back office 
arrangements (see para 2.1 (v) below) with a review of 
CBS Supplies during 2009-10 to consider the future of the 
service. 

d) Item 19: Youth Offending Team: Consideration during 2009-10 
of the scope for joint working with the Halton and Warrington 
Joint YOT: Reviewing the joint arrangements after the first year 
of operation. 



e) Item 20: Libraries Specialist and Support Services :Reviewing 
the joint arrangements after the first year of operation. 

f)    Item 25: County Farms: To recommend retaining this small 
specialised service as a pan-Cheshire service  subject to 
reviewing the joint arrangements after the first year of operation. 

 
5. That agreement be given to the further work required to address the 

issue of the shared back office (section 3.66).  
 
 
 

41 KEY DECISION CE06 - SCHOOL ADMISSION FORUM  
 
(Councillors D Brickhill and P Mason had declared personal interests in this item.   
In accordance with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during its 
consideration.) 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Block Lead (People) advising the 
Shadow Authority on its statutory duty and powers in relation to school 
admissions, and seeking key decisions in respect of admissions processes, the 
formulation and determination of an admissions policy, admissions forums and 
areas. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That approval be given to the continuation from 1 April 2009 until 31 
August 2009 of the pan-Cheshire delivery by the current admissions 
service of the process relating to admissions and appeals for the 
September 2009 intake (which commenced in June 2008) and relates to 
the current determined admissions policy and coordinated scheme. The 
admissions team to then be disaggregated on a phased basis from 1 
September 2009, subject to both new LAs satisfying themselves that they 
have in place suitable staffing and systems arrangements to ensure 
delivery of their statutory duties. 

 
2. That approval be given to the commencement by the County Council of 

the formulation of the September 2010 policy and the statutory 
consultation process on this, which must be completed by 1 March 09 
(with determination by the statutory date of 15 April 2009). 

 
3. That approval be given to immediate action* to set up two separate 

Admissions Forums to be established by Autumn 2008 in line with the 
proposed timetable shown at para 7.4. in order that each LA can be 
advised on issues and policies in relation to its local area and local 
schools. (*i.e. determines the constitution and membership in line with 
statutory requirements and approves the commencement of seeking new 
nominations, including nominations from existing members of the pan-
Cheshire Forum). 

 
4. That approval be given to the drawing up by the County Council of 

proposals in liaison with the existing admissions forum for the ‘relevant 
area’ (or areas), which will be subject to a 30-day consultation period prior 
to determination.  

 



42 KEY DECISION (SEE TEXT OF REPORT) RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING 
CARE CONTRACTS  
 
(Councillors D Brickhill and P Mason had declared personal interests in this item.   
In accordance with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during its 
consideration.) 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Block Lead, People, regarding the 
management of the contract for residential and nursing care for adults and older 
children which was due to expire on 11 April 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

That agreement in principle be given to a 2 year extension to the contract 
for residential and nursing care for adults and older children, and that a 
further report be considered by the Cabinet at its meeting in September. 

 
43 KEY DECISION (SEE TEXT OF REPORT) PROGRESSING THE EXTRA CARE 

STRATEGY ACROSS CHESHIRE  
 
(Councillors D Brickhill and P Mason had declared personal interests in this item.   
In accordance with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during its 
consideration.) 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Block Lead (People) on the progress 
of the extra care housing strategy in Cheshire until 31 March 2009, and 
thereafter. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

1. That support be given to the development of an Inter Authority Agreement 
for one Authority to monitor and manage the Round 3  Private Finance 
Initiative Contract be agreed. 

 
2. That support be given to the proposal to assign to the new Council the 

benefit of the five year Care and Support Contract awarded to Housing 21 
until 2013, with each Council meeting the costs of care at the sites within 
its boundaries. 

 
3. That the completion of the Round 5 Private Finance Initiative Outline 

Business Case, and the securing of an option on a fourth site be 
endorsed. 

 
4. That agreement in principle be given to progress an Inter Authority 

Agreement to progress the Round 5 bid via a single authority on the basis 
that full details would be presented to Members at the time of the Outline 
Business Case submission. 

 
5. That the work to secure ‘Preferred Providers’, with a view to the new 

Authorities utilising such Providers be endorsed. 
 

6. That a Member from each of the new Authorities, with Councillor R 
Domleo being the representative for Cheshire East Council, accept an 



invitation to attend the Public Private Partnership Panel for Extra Care 
Housing which meets quarterly to give strategic direction to the Extra Care 
strategy. 

 
44 WASTE TREATMENT PFI CONTRACT: NOMINATIONS TO JOINT BOARD  

 
Consideration was given to nominations to the Joint Board for the Waste 
Treatment PFI Contract. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

That Councillors D Brickhill, P Mason and F Keegan be nominated to the 
Joint Board, and that Councillor D Brown act as reserve in the event of 
any of them being unavailable. 

 
45 SCHEDULES OF CONSENT  

 
Consideration was given to the joint report of the Interim Monitoring Officer and 
the Interim Chief Finance Officer on S24 Specific Consents issued under 
delegated powers since the last meeting.  It was reported that one delegated 
Specific Consent had been granted in respect of the sale of Edleston Road 
Primary School, Crewe. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

46 PROGRESS REPORT  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Policy Support Team on progress 
made against key milestones, and highlighting the next steps for the coming 
months. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

47 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that IT involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
  
(Paragraph 4 concerns information relating to any consultations or negotiations, 
or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour 
relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and 
employees of, or office holders under, the authority.) 
 



 
 

48 KEY DECISION CE09 - WORKFORCE AGGREGATION AND 
DISAGGREGATION  
 
(Councillors D Brickhill and P Mason had declared personal interests in this item.   
In accordance with the Constitution they remained in the meeting during its 
consideration.) 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Lead officer, HR Group, on the 
processes to be followed to aggregate and disaggregate the workforce of the 
seven existing authorities to the two new Councils. 
 
RESOLVED 
For the reasons set out in the report: - 
 
That the proposed approach be supported and that consideration of any further 
issues be delegated to the Staffing Committee. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


